During the quarter ended April 3, 2015, the Company finalized the purchase price allocation of Aptina and, as a result, retrospectively adjusted its
Consolidated Balance Sheet and related information as of December 31, 2014 for an immaterial amount as follows (in millions). See Note 4: “Acquisitions”
for additional information:

   As of December 31, 2014
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Goodwill   $ 264.7   $ (0.9)   $ 263.8
Intangible assets, net   $ 457.6   $ 0.9   $ 458.5

Retrospective Adjustments Upon Adoption of New Accounting Standards

During the quarter ended December 31, 2015, the Company adopted ASU No. 2015-03 – “Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs” and elected
the retrospective application of the new guidance, consistent with a change in accounting principle. As a result, certain debt issuance costs historically
included in other assets have been reclassified as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of the associated debt. Related prior period information
included on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet has been retrospectively adjusted as follows. See Note 3: “Recent Accounting Pronouncements” for
additional information.

   As of December 31, 2014
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Other assets   $ 91.0   $ (0.9)   $ 90.1

Total assets   $ 3,823.0   $ (0.9)   $ 3,822.1

Long-term debt   $ 983.0   $ (0.9)   $ 982.1
Total liabilities   2,175.6   (0.9)   2,174.7

Total liabilities and equity   $ 3,823.0   $ (0.9)   $ 3,822.1

106

Table of Contents

ON SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued

Note 2:   Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, including its wholly-owned and majority-owned subsidiaries.
Investments in companies that represent less than 20% of the related voting stock where the Company does not have the ability to exert significant influence
are accounted for as cost method investments. All material intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.